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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. D/2019/288 
Address 3 & 3A Cary Street, LEICHHARDT  NSW  2040 
Proposal Alterations and additions to existing building, remove and 

replace existing carport with new carport and fencing works. 
Date of Lodgement 31 July 2019 
Applicant Mrs L M Wherry 
Owner Mrs L M Wherry 
Number of Submissions Nil 
Value of works $93,500.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Floor Space Ratio variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues Floor Space Ratio 
Recommendation Approval 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
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1 Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to an existing residence which is part of an approved dual occupancy development 
(under DA117/88), as well as removal and replacement of the existing carport with new 
carport and fencing work at the property known as 3 & 3A Cary Street, Leichhardt. The 
application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include: 
 

• Floor Space Ratio variation exceeds 10% 
 
The non-compliance is acceptable given that the proposed increase in FSR will have no 
adverse amenity impacts to the adjoining properties or impacts on the public domain, and 
therefore the, application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application seeks consent for alterations and additions to the existing dwelling. The 
following works are proposed: 
 
Ground Floor 

 
• New carport; 
• New rear deck area to residence at No. 3A Cary Street; 
• New boundary fence to the eastern (Renwick Street) boundary; 
• Internal alterations to the existing kitchen area of the residence at No. 3A Cary 

Street; and 
• Render and paint over existing brickwork to the residence at No. 3A Cary Street. 

 
First Floor 

 
• New first floor bath and bedroom with associated internal works to the residence at 

No. 3A Cary Street. 
• Infill the rear first floor balcony of the residence at No. 3A Cary Street; 
• Infill of the existing handrails to the south, Cary Street facing balcony of the residence 

at No. 3A Cary Street; and 
• Render and paint over existing brickwork of the residence at No. 3A Cary Street. 

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is a corner lot that is located on the northern side of Cary Street, and on the 
western side of Renwick Street. The site consists of 1 allotment and is rectangular with a 
total area of 318sqm and is legally described as Lot 1 Sec. 11 DP612. The site has a 
frontage to Cary Street of 10.895m and a secondary frontage of 30.48m to Renwick Street.  
 
The site supports a two storey building comprising two residences as part of a dual 
occupancy and a carport at the rear adjacent to the northern boundary. The adjoining 
property to the west at No. 5 Cary Street supports a single storey house. 
 
The site is zoned R1 – General Residential and is not located in a Heritage Conservation 
Area. The property is not a flood prone lot. 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
CDCP/2018/153 Alterations and additions to existing two 

storey dwelling 
Approved Private Certifier – 
10/10/2018 

DA117/88 Dual Occupancy Addition to existing 
house. 

Approved – 24/5/1988 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
CDCP/2013/63 – 
7 Cary Street 

Demolish part dwelling and workshop 
and construct a rear single storey 
addition to the existing dwelling.  
Remove arches and provide timber infill 
panels to the front boundary fence and 
replace hard paving with soft 
landscaping adjacent to the front porch. 

Approved Private Certifier – 
21/6/2013 

D/2003/97 – 62 
Renwick Street 

Erection of a studio comprising study 
and water closet at rear of site and 
associated works. 

Approved – 7.8.2003 

DAREV/2016/13 
– 95 Renwick 
Street 

Review of D/2015/729 which refused 
alterations and additions to dwelling.  
Review entails amendments to the 
design of the alterations and additions 
which include a first floor addition. 

Approved – 1.8.2016 

D/2015/729 - 95 
Renwick Street 

Alterations and additions to existing 
dwelling including new first floor. 

Refused – 6.4.2016 

D/2019/256 – 99 
Renwick Street 

Alterations and additions at ground and 
first floor and construction of deck 

Approved – 23.10.2019 

PREDA/2018/230 
– 99 Renwick 
Street 

Alterations and additions to semi-
detached dwelling including rear 
additions at ground and upper levels 
relocate carport and new rear deck. 

Advice Letter Issued – 
7.11.2018 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
3.10.2019 Applicant submitted additional information as per Council’s request. 
12.9.2019 Council forwarded the applicant a request for additional information 

letter which entailed the following: 
• Updated Survey plan with either the boundaries being surveyed or 

off-sets provided; 
• Additional shadow diagrams in plan and hourly intervals;  
• Updated architectural plans to correctly depict and annotate all the 

proposed works sought. 
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5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
• Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance 
with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 
5(a)(iii) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Division 2 Maters for Consideration 
of the Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is 
considered that the carrying out of the proposed development not contrary to the aims of the 
plan. 
 
Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Zone Objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 4.3A - Landscaped Areas for Residential Accommodation in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of Floor Space Ratio and Site Area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 6.4 - Stormwater Management 
• Clause 6.8 - Development in Areas Subject to Aircraft Noise 
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(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The application proposes internal and external alterations and additions to an existing 
residence within an approved dual occupancy development, a new carport and fencing 
works, all of which are permissible with consent within the R1 – General Residential zone. 
The objectives of the zone are as follows: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 

needs of residents. 
• To improve opportunities to work from home. 
• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 

pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
• To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
• To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, 

and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding 
area. 

• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 
The proposed development is considered to be consistent with the above objectives as it will 
provide a variety of housing types and densities for the community, improves opportunities to 
work from home while protecting and enhancing the amenity for the existing and potential 
future residents and to the surrounding neighbouring properties, and will have minimal 
adverse undue impact on the existing streetscape or character of the area.  
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Existing Proposal non 

complian
ce 

Complies 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 0.6:1 or 
190sqm 

 
0.82:1 or 
260.5sqm 

0.84:1 or 
266.7sqm 

75.9sqm 
or 39.78% 

No 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible: 20% or 
63.6sqm 

 

14.75% or 
46.9sqm 

13.02% or 
41.4sqm 

22.2sqm 
or 34.91% 

No 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible: 60% or 
190.8sqm 

 

61.32% or 
195sqm 

62.58% or 
199sqm 

8.2sqm or 
4.30% 

No 

 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standards: 
 

• Clause 4.3A (3)(a) - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1  
• Clause 4.3A (3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio  
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The applicant seeks a variation to the Landscaped Area, Site Coverage and Floor Space 
Ratio development standards under Clauses 4.3A (3)(a), 4.3A (3)(b) and 4.4 of the 
applicable local environmental plan. 
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exceptions to the development standards have been assessed 
against the provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan, below. 
 
Clause 4.3A (3)(a) - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
 
As noted above, the applicant seeks a variation to the Landscaped Area development 
standard under Clause 4.3A of the LLEP 2013. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
LLEP 2013 justifying the contravention of the Landscaped Area development standard which 
is summarised as follows: 
 

• The proposed development seeks to reduce the already non-compliance landscaped 
area by 4sqm, however it is still able to provide area for tree planting. 

• The proposed alterations and additions results in a minor decrease in landscaping 
area and is not considered to result in an unacceptable site density. 

• The proposed alterations and additions result in a minor reduction in the landscaping 
area and will not impede underground flow of water. 

• The alterations have been designed to be visually appealing and unobtrusive to the 
locality. 

• It is noted that the surrounding area does not provide a landscaped corridor between 
adjoining and the proposed development is minor in nature. 

 
The relevant objectives of the R1 – General Residential zone are outlined below: 

• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 
pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 

• To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 
residents. 

• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood.  

 
The objectives of the Landscaped Area development standard, as set out in the LLEP 2013, 
are outlined below: 
 

a) to provide landscaped areas that are suitable for substantial tree planting and for the 
use and enjoyment of residents, 

b) to maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor between adjoining properties, 
c) to ensure that development promotes the desired future character of the 

neighbourhood, 
d) to encourage ecologically sustainable development by maximising the retention and 

absorption of surface drainage water on site and by minimising obstruction to the 
underground flow of water, 

e) to control site density, 
f) to limit building footprints to ensure that adequate provision is made for landscaped 

areas and private open space. 
 
Whilst a written request has been received from the applicant that seeks to justify the 
contravention of the Landscaped Area development standard in question (see above), the 
extent of Landscaped Area breach is not supported. In this regard, the proposal will be 
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conditioned to provide an additional 5.5sqm of landscaped area (garden and / or lawn with a 
minimum dimension of 1m) that is currently being removed to accommodate the rear 
decking for 3A Cary Street.  Through this condition, the existing landscaped area will be 
unaltered which will improve on-site amenity and achieve an acceptable site 
density/coverage and that better respects the pattern of development in the street and wider 
area. 
 
It is considered the development, subject to the recommended condition to provide addition 
Landscaped Area to ensure that it is not reduced below existing, is in the public interest 
because it is consistent with the objectives of the R1 – General Residential zone and the 
objectives of Landscaped Area development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the LLEP 2013 for the following reasons: 
 

• The objective of the control and the R1 Residential Zoning is to control site density 
and to maintain a landscape corridor and promote the desired future character of the 
neighbourhood. 

• The proposal, as conditioned, will not result in a reduction to the existing Landscaped 
Area and will result in an improved connection between indoor and outdoor private 
open space.  

• The proposal, as conditioned, does not result in any unacceptable adverse amenity 
impacts to the surrounding properties.  

 
The concurrence of the Secretary of the Department of Planning may be assumed for 
matters dealt with by Local Planning Panels.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the LLEP 2013 if the recommended conditions are adopted. 
 
For the reasons outlined above, there are insufficient planning grounds to justify the 
departure from the Landscaped Area and it is recommended that the Clause 4.6 exception 
not be granted. 
 
Clause 4.3A (3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the existing Site Coverage development standard under 
Clause 4.3A of the LLEP 2013. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
LLEP 2013 justifying the existing/proposed contravention of the Site Coverage development 
standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

• The site has a required maximum site coverage of 60%. This proposal will have a 
ratio of 62.58%, and although this exceeds the required maximum, it is a small 
increase in the existing ratio of 61.3%. The total increase is 4 square metres. 

• The vast majority of properties in the area all exceed the site coverage and 
landscape ratios. 

• The development, adding only to the rear and non-neighbour side of the residence, 
will ensure there will be no impact on shadows or visual obstruction. 

• With the proposed works only replacing existing structure and enclosing a balcony, it 
seems highly acceptable to have the works approved above this existing hard 
surface area.  

• The new proposal is small in nature and has been kept to a minimum, is replacing an 
existing carport and creates a small addition to the existing residence, there is a 
small, less than 3%, breach of the required site coverage. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates that compliance with the Site 
Coverage development standard is unreasonable in the circumstances of the case, and that 
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there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development 
standard. 
 
The relevant objectives of the R1 – General Residential zone are outlined in the section 
above.  
 
The objectives of the Site Coverage development standard, as set out in the LLEP 2013, are 
outlined below: 
 

a) to provide landscaped areas that are suitable for substantial tree planting and for the 
use and enjoyment of residents, 

b) to maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor between adjoining properties, 
c) to ensure that development promotes the desired future character of the 

neighbourhood, 
d) to encourage ecologically sustainable development by maximising the retention and 

absorption of surface drainage water on site and by minimising obstruction to the 
underground flow of water, 

e) to control site density, 
f) to limit building footprints to ensure that adequate provision is made for landscaped 

areas and private open space. 
 
It is considered the development, subject to conditions, is in the public interest because it is 
not inconsistent with the relevant objectives of the R1 – General Residential zone and the 
objectives of the Site Coverage development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the LLEP 2013 for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposal provides suitable landscaped areas for tree planting to be used and 
enjoyed by the residents (subject to the landscape conditions discussed above); 

• The proposed development is compatible with surrounding development and the 
desired future character of the neighbourhood in relation to building bulk, form and 
scale as viewed from the street; 

• The proposed carport works and enclosure of the existing rear first floor balcony will 
have minimal impacts to the existing site density, 

• The proposal does not result in any unacceptable adverse amenity impacts to the 
surrounding properties.  

 
The concurrence of the Secretary of the Department of Planning may be assumed for 
matters dealt with by Local Planning Panels.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the LLEP 2013. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from the Site Coverage development standard and 
it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the FSR development standard under Clause 4.4 of the 
LLEP 2013 by 39.78% (75.9sqm) of this, only 6.2sqm or 3.25% is “new”/proposed GFA. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
LLEP 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the FSR development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• The subject site has a lot size of 318sqm and the development results in a gross floor 
area of 260.4sqm which results in a FSR of 0.82:1. It is noted that the existing FSR is 
0.79:1 and the proposed development only increases the GFA of the site by 8sqm. 
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• The proposed development…has minimal impact on the character of the locality. The 
alterations have been designed to be visually appealing and unobtrusive to the 
locality.  

• The proposed alterations and additions to the existing dwelling at the subject site will 
result in a built form that does not obscure important landscape or townscape 
features as the additional floor space is situated where the existing balcony is 
located. 

• The proposed alterations and additions have been designed to minimise the bulk and 
scale of the development with the proposed additions being minor in nature. 

• The proposed development is general alterations and additions to an existing dual 
occupancy dwelling that will allow the owners of the dwelling to provide for a new 
bathroom within the existing dwelling. 

• It is considered that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the 
non-compliance with the development standard as provided above. Additionally, the 
development complies with the outcomes of the Residential zone as well as the 
outcomes of the FSR Development Standard. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the FSR 
development standard is unreasonable in the circumstances of the case, and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
The relevant objectives of the R1 – General Residential zone are outlined below: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities  
• The provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 

pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
• To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 

neighbourhood.  
 
The objectives of the FSR development standard, as set out in the LLEP 2013, are outlined 
below: 
 

a) to ensure that residential accommodation: 
(i) is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to building bulk, 

form and scale, and 
(ii) provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form, and 
(iii) minimises the impact of the bulk and scale of buildings. 

 
Having regard to these objectives, the following is noted: 
 

• The objective of the Floor Space Ratio standard is to ensure residential 
accommodation is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation 
to building bulk, form and scale. 

• The additional GFA is to infill the existing rear first floor balcony with a slight increase 
in length / BLZ of 1.45m that is considered to have minimal undue adverse privacy 
and streetscape impacts. 

• The proposed dwelling provides a suitable balance between the built form and 
landscaped areas. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 – General Residential zone and the objectives of the FSR development 
standard, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the LLEP 2013 for the following reasons: 
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• The proposed development is compatible with the desired future character of the 
area in relation to building bulk, form; 

• The proposal maintains a suitable balance between the existing landscaped areas 
and the built form and provides sufficient private open space on the site; 

• The additional floor space will comply with the Building Location Zone where it can 
be reasonably assumed that development can occur; 

• The proposal does not result in any adverse unacceptable amenity impacts to the 
surrounding properties.  

 
The concurrence of the Secretary of the Department of Planning may be assumed for 
matters dealt with by Local Planning Panels.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. For the reasons outlined above, 
there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from the Landscaped Area, Site 
Coverage and FSR development standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception 
be granted. 
 
Clause 6.8 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
 
An Acoustic Report has been submitted to Council and is referenced in the recommended 
consent conditions. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 

• Draft SEPP – Environment 
 
The proposal does not contravene the provisions in the Draft SEPP – Environment.  
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes  
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  N/A  
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  N/A 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special 
Events)  

N/A 

  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes – see discussion 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes  
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items N/A 
C1.5 Corner Sites Yes 
C1.6 Subdivision N/A 
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C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design N/A 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility N/A 
C1.11 Parking Yes  
C1.12 Landscaping N/A 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A 
C1.14 Tree Management N/A 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising N/A 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

N/A 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways N/A 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep 
Slopes and Rock Walls 

N/A 

C1.20 Foreshore Land N/A 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.3.1 Excelsior Estate Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes  
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes  
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes – see discussion  
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes  
C3.4 Dormer Windows  N/A  
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  N/A 
C3.6 Fences  Yes, as conditioned  – 

see discussion  
C3.7 Environmental Performance  N/A 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes – see discussion 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes  
C3.10 Views  N/A 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes – see discussion 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes  
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  N/A 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions N/A 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes  
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management Yes 
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes  
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes  
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes  
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  No  
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  No  
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management  N/A 
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

N/A 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  N/A 
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E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  N/A 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  N/A 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  N/A 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  N/A 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  N/A 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  N/A 
E1.3 Hazard Management  N/A 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  N/A 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  N/A 
  
Part F: Food N/A 
Part G: Site Specific Controls N/A 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.3 Alterations and additions 
 
The streetscape controls prescribed in this part of the LDCP2013 seek to ensure first floor 
additions are of a scale and are to be located in a manner which:  
 

• Maintains visual separation between the existing building and adjoining residential 
development; and 

• Maintains setback patterns of surrounding development; and  
• Will ensure that the addition does not dominate, but is sub-ordinate to the existing 

dwelling when viewed from the street.  
 
Further, the site is located in the Excelsior Estate Distinctive Neighbourhood where a 
maximum wall height of 3.6m applies. 
 
The proposed rear first floor extension/balcony enclosure will not further breach the 
envelope control due to its siting, being located to the rear with a lower overall wall height 
compared to existing. However, given the property’s corner location where two storey 
building forms are not usual, and the existing mixed pattern of development on Cary and 
Renwick Street where two storey forms (which breach the envelope control) are 
characteristic, the siting of the addition is acceptable and the proposal will not be out of 
character with the mixed pattern of development in the street. Further: 
 

• The proposal provides a low wall height of 2.4m to minimise visual bulk and scale of 
the first floor extension; 

• The proposal will comprise of roof forms, proportions to openings and finishes and 
materials that will complement, and that will not detract from, the existing and 
adjoining buildings; and 

• The siting of the addition ensures that potential amenity on adjoining properties, 
including in terms of visual bulk and scale impacts, particularly when viewed from 
rear private open areas, are minimised. 

 
As a result of all the above factors and considerations, the proposed rear first floor addition / 
balcony enclosure and associated works are considered acceptable. 
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C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 
Siting and Building Envelope 
 
See assessment above under Clause C1.3 of the LDCP2013 – for reasons discussed 
above, the proposed rear first floor extension/balcony is acceptable.  
 
Building Location Zone (BLZ)  
 
The proposed rear first floor extension/balcony enclosure is set behind the rear first floor 
building alignment of No. 3 Cary Street by approximately 9.2m. As a result, the proposal 
complies with the BLZ controls. 
 
Side Setbacks 
 
The proposal will not result in any breach of the side setback control adjacent to a boundary 
shared with an adjoining property.  
 
C3.6 Fence 
 
The proposed amended fence height (2m) to the Renwick Street frontage will exceed the 
maximum allowed fence height of 1.8m as stated under Control 8 which states the following: 
 
“Where the site is a corner allotment, consideration will be given to fences above 1.2m, to a 
maximum of 1.8m, to ensure privacy to the private open space area where such fencing will 
not have an adverse impact on the streetscape”. 
 
As a result, a design amendment condition is recommended to lower the fence height from 
2m to 1.8m. See Attachment A for the recommended design amendment condition. 
 
C3.8 – Private Open Space  
 
The private open space controls applicable to dual occupancies are as follows: 
 
C1 Private open space should be: 

a. located at ground level consistent with the location of private open space on the 
surrounding properties and the siting controls within this Development Control Plan; 

b. has a minimum area of 16sqm and minimum dimension of 3m; 
Note: the front setback will not be accepted as private open space. 
c. is connected directly to the principal indoor living areas; and 
d. where ground level is not accessible due to the existing constraints of the site and/or 

existing development, above ground private open space will be considered. 
 
It is noted that the existing development (as per the approved dual occupancy at the site) 
currently shares the rear and central private open space (approximately 84sqm) between the 
residences Nos. 3 and 3A Cary Street and No. 3A currently does not have a direct 
connection between its living area and the common private open space.  
 
The proposal seeks to alter the residence at 3A Cary Street to provide a direct connection 
between the living area and an open deck area that will be the primary private open space of 
the residence, the deck area providing a form of delineation to the common private open 
space shared between the dwellings.  While not technically compliant with the minimum 
dimension and area requirements of Control C1, the proposal is considered acceptable from 
a Planning perspective as it will (together with the required increase in landscaped area) 
provide adequate and improved private open space amenity to the residence and the site. 
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C3.9 – Solar Access 
 
No additional overshadowing impacts to the rear private open space areas or living areas of 
adjoining properties, including Nos. 3 & 5 Cary Street. The proposal as conditioned to 
reduce the proposed 2m high eastern boundary fence to 1.8m will not create any new 
overshadowing impacts to the subject site at 3A and 3 Cary Street. 
 
C3.11 Visual Privacy 
 
The proposal to enclose the existing rear first floor balcony to accommodate the rear first 
floor bedroom and bathroom will result in an overall reduction to the existing visual privacy 
conflicts between the subject residences on the site and will not result in any adverse 
amenity impacts on adjoining properties.  
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential. Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining 
properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the proposed 
development, and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013  
for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. No submissions were received.   
 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
• Development Engineer – No objections to proposal, subject to standard engineering 

conditions being imposed. 
 
6(b) External 
 
The application was not required to be referred to any external bodies. 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are not payable for the proposal.  
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8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt 

Local Environmental Plan 2013 to contravene Clauses4.3A (3)(a) Landscaped Area, 
Clause 4.3A (3)(b) Site Coverage and vary Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio of the 
Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013.  

 
After considering the requests, and assuming the concurrence of the Secretary, the 
Panel is satisfied that compliance with the standards is unnecessary in the 
circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to 
support the variation. The proposed development will be in the public interest 
because the proposed variations are not inconsistent with the objectives of the 
standards and the zone in which the development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel, exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. D/2019/288 for 
alterations and additions to the existing dwelling, remove and replace existing carport 
with new carport and fencing work at 3 & 3A Cary Street subject to the conditions 
listed in Attachment A below.   
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of 
consent
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed 
development
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
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